Model 3360 Series
0.1Hz to 200kHz (0.005Hz Op tional)
1, 2 or 4 Chan nels, 24dB/Oc tave Slope
Low-Pass/High-Pass, Butterworth/Bessel Fil ter
Se rial No. ________________
Op er at ing Man ual
Copyright© 2004 Krohn-Hite Corporation. All rights reserved. Contents of this
publication may not be reproduced in any form without the written permission of

Short the ̀ +’ in puts of both fil ter chan nels and set the chan nel
be ing tested to 0dB in put gain, 0dB out put gain, lowpass (mode
key), Butterworth (type key), DC cou pled (press shift then
type, if dis play shows ̀ AC’ press shift type again; dis play will
show ̀ DC’). Con nect a 2MHz lowpass, pas sive fil ter, shown in
Fig 3.2, to the ac volt me ter and, us ing a short coax BNC ca ble,
con nect it to the model 3360’s out put. Set the fil ter to 5kHz.
Volt me ter read ing should be 400µV or less. Set the fil ter to
high-pass (mode key). Volt me ter read ing should be 400µV or
less. Set the fil ter to 50kHz, lowpass. Volt me ter read ing should
be 400µV or less. Set the fil ter to high-pass. Volt me ter read ing
should be 400µV or less.  Set in put gain to 50dB and out put
gain to 20dB (press 20 and ei ther of the out put gain ar rows).
Volt me ter should read 80mV or less.
3.7 COM MON MODE RE JEC TION
Set the fil ter to low-pass, 20kHz cut off and dif fer en tial in put by
press ing the shift key, then the DIFF key un der the IN PUT
GAIN dis play. Set the gen er a tor to 10kHz at 7Vrms. Con nect
the gen er a tor to the + and – in puts si mul ta neously. Con nect the
ac volt me ter to the fil ter out put. Read ing should be <7mVrms.
Set the fil ter to 200kHz and gen er a tor to 100kHz. AC volt me ter
should read <25mVrms.
3.8 DIS TOR TION AND MAX I MUM
SIG NAL CHECKS
Set the fil ter to a cut off fre quency of 1kHz in the low-pass
mode with 0dB of In put and Out put gain. Con nect a low dis tor -
tion os cil la tor to the IN PUT and ap ply a 1Vrms sig nal at 1kHz.
CAU TION
If the dis tor tion is ex ces sive, ver ify that the
dis tor tion of the os cil la tor be ing used is <0.005%.
Mon i tor the OUT PUT of the fil ter with a dis tor tion an a lyzer.
The read ing should be <0.1%.
Dis con nect os cil la tor and dis tor tion an a lyzer.
3.9 AC/DC COU PLING CHECK
Ap ply a 1Vdc sig nal to the IN PUT of the fil ter. Set the fil ter to
low-pass mode with 0dB In put and Out put gain.
In the DC COU PLED mode, the OUT PUT of the fil ter should
be ap prox i mately 1Vdc and ap prox i mately 0Vdc in the AC
COU PLED mode.
Section 3 - Incoming Acceptance Model 3360
3-2
Figure 3.1     Passive 6kHz High-Pass Filter
Figure 3.2     Passive 2MHz Low-Pass Filter
SPECIFICATIONS
INTERNAL BATTERY OPERATION
Battery-Pack: 10 cell, 7A hour nickel cadmium.
Operating Hours: 14 hours for Models 3361 and 3381, 8 hours for Models
3362 and 3382; after full recharge.
Nominal No-Load Voltage: 12.5V.
Load Current: 0.8A to 1.5A over the normal operating time.
EXTERNAL BATTERY OPERATION
Nominal Voltage Range (with a 1A load): 10Vdc to 14Vdc.
Nominal Load Current: 0.8A to 1.5A maximum.
Protection: Protected by internal 2.5A fuses in both lines and a 15V
transient voltage suppresser.
GENERAL
Low Battery Indication: Flashing display when battery voltage is below
10Vdc. Unit will operate approximately another 5 minutes on low battery.
Battery Disconnect: Battery disconnect or shut down when battery
voltage is below 7.5Vdc.
Recharge Time: 5 hours at a 2A fast charge rate; switches to 0.25A for
maintenance recharge.
BK-330 Battery Option
for Krohn-Hite Models